

No. 317943

FILED
March 21, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

LARRY G. MARQUETTE, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

THE HONORABLE ANNETTE PLESE

THE HONORABLE KATHLEEN O'CONNOR (suppression hearing)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
509.939.3038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT

 A. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ENTER WRITTEN FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW PURSUANT TO CrR 6.1(d). 11

 B. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO MAKE A WRITTEN RECORD AFTER HEARING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AS REQUIRED BY CrR 3.5(c). 13

 C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING MR. MARQUETTE’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE ITEMS RECOVERED FROM HIS CAR BECAUSE POLICE UNLAWFULLY SEARCHED AND SEIZED THE ITEMS WITHOUT A WARRANT AND THE CONSENT WAS THE PRODUCT OF COERCION. 14

 D. THE DRUG EVIDENCE ADMITTED AT TRIAL WAS SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT IN WEIGHT MEASURE THAN REPORTED BY THE ARRESTING OFFICER, THERE WAS A GAP IN THE CHAIN OF CUSTODY: THE EXHIBITS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ADMITTED..... 19

 E. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	16
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 89 Wn.2d 416, 573 P.2d 355 (1977)	12
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 149 Wn.2d 38, 65 P.3d 1198 (2003)	12
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984)	19
<i>State v. Cobelli</i> , 56 Wn.App. 921, 788 P.2d 1081 (1989)	24
<i>State v. Dancer</i> , 174 Wn.App. 666, 300 P.3d 475 (2013)	16
<i>State v. DeCuir</i> , 19 Wn.App. 130, 574 P.2d 397 (1978)	22
<i>State v. Dickamore</i> , 22 Wn.App. 851, 592 P.2d 681 (1979)	20
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Ferro</i> , 64 Wn.App. 181, 824 P.2d 500 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> 119 Wn.2d 1005 (1992)	18
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 57 Wn.App. 636, 789 P.2d 333 (1990)	16
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 252, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009)	14
<i>State v. George</i> , 146 Wn.App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008)	23
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	23
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	13
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)	15

<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	22
<i>State v. McGinley</i> , 18 Wn.App. 862, 573 P.2d 30 (1977)	20
<i>State v. Nedergard</i> , 51 Wn.App. 305, 753 P.2d 526 (1988).....	16
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	16
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 145 Wn.App. 784, 187 P.3d 326 (2008)	14
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 68 Wn.App. 873, 846 P.2d 585 (1993)	23
<i>State v. Roche (in re Sweeney)</i> , 114 Wn.App. 424, 59 P.3d 682 (2002)...	20
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	15
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....	15
Statutes	
RCW 69.50.401	23
Rules	
CrR 6.1(d)	11
CrR 3.5(c).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. art. 1 §§ 3,22.....	23
U.S. Const. Amends. VI, XIV.....	23
